
       AGENDA ITEM: C 

 
 

  STAFF REPORT 
 

SAN CLEMENTE ZONING ADMINISTRATOR 
 

Meeting Date: May 19, 2022 

 
PLANNER: Nancy Mith, Contract Planner 

SUBJECT: Minor Exception Permit (MEP) 21-341 – Garber Fence, a 
request for a minor exception to legalize an existing 
nonconforming, over-height fence in the front yard setback area.  
 

LOCATION: 127 Avenida Pizarro 

ZONING: Residential Low (RL) Zoning District within the Special Residential 
2 (SR2) Zoning Overlay 
 

 
PROJECT SUMMARY:  
 

 The site is a 17,400 square-foot lot with a street frontage on Avenida Pizarro. The site 
is in the Residential Low (RL) zoning designation and has a Special Residential 2 
(SR2) Zoning Overlay. Figure 1 below illustrates the area of the existing, 
nonconforming over-height fence. Further details on fence construction can be found 
in Attachment 2.  
 

Figure 1 – Site Plan 
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 On October 1, 2019, the Code Compliance Division documented a complaint 
regarding an unpermitted fence at 127 Avenida Pizarro. Code Case CE2019-0983 
notes that an unpermitted wall and fencing was constructed without permits and was 
encroaching into the public right-of-way.  

 On January 1, 2020, applicant Chris Foerstel submitted a building permit application 
and plans to the Building Division (B20-0041) to legalize the unpermitted retaining wall 
and fence to resolve the code violation. 

 Planning Staff determined during the plan check process that the retaining wall and 
fence is 55 inches in height, exceeding the maximum allowed height of 42” in the front 
yard setback. Planning Staff issued comments informing the applicant that approval 
of a Minor Exception Permit is required to legalize the over-height fence.  

 In response to Planning’s comments, the property owner and applicant, Chuck 
Garber, submitted a Minor Exception Permit Application on December 22, 2021, 
requesting to legalize the existing nonconforming, over-height fence in the front yard 
setback area.  

 The Zoning Ordinance limits fences and walls to 3 feet 6 inches in height within the 
front setback area. However, under Zoning Ordinance Section 17.24.090, an applicant 
may request a Minor Exception Permit (MEP) to allow the height of a fence to be 
increased to a maximum of 6 feet. 

 Staff believes the required findings can be made to approve the project, as set forth 
in the Findings of the attached Resolution, because: 

o The subject property is in the Residential Low (RL) zoning designation. The 
General Plan’s vision for residential zones is to encourage and ensure that 
residential developments maintain existing and achieves new high-quality, 
distinctive neighborhoods. The proposed over-height fence is constructed of 
wooden slats painted with a dark gray color to be consistent with the color scheme 
of the existing residence and neighboring properties.  

o The subject and neighboring properties are located on parcels that have a rear 
slope and grade changes that limits the building area. This has resulted in several 
properties in the neighborhood with reduced front yard setbacks due to the need 
for additional yard space. Further, many properties have retaining walls and/or 
accessory fences or walls over 42-inches in height within the 20-foot setback 
areas. Therefore, the proposed 55-inch over-height fence is compatible with the 
neighborhood character. 

o As detailed in the Figure 2, due to the property’s location on a one-way street, the 
over-height fence adjacent to the driveway will not encroach into drivers’ line-of-
sight, nor would it obstruct views of traffic to/from any driveways. For this reason, 
the over-height fence will not be a detriment to the health, safety and welfare of 
the general public.  
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Figure 2 – One-Way Street View 

 

 

 

o The proposed fence is comprised of wooden slats and is constructed to be tapered 
to match the downward slope of the street. The wooden slats are set apart by 
approximately one half-inch gaps, preserving the visibility of the residence and 
maintaining an open street scene (See Figure 3 below). 

 

Figure 3: Wooden Fence Design 

 

 

o Landscaping in front of the fence includes low-growing shrubs, and palm trees are 
placed several feet apart to eliminate the potential for dense, overgrown tree 
canopies that may impact the visual quality of the neighborhood.  A condition of 
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approval is included requiring landscaping to be maintained in a healthy, growing 
condition along the fence. 

 

 The Development Management Team (DMT) reviewed the project and recommends 
approval with the conditions provided in Exhibit A of Attachment 1. 

 Minor Exception Permit applications do not require review by the Design Review 
Subcommittee (DRSC). 

 The project is Categorically Exempt from the California Environmental Quality Act 
(CEQA) pursuant to CEQA Guidelines Section 15301 (Class 1: Existing Facilities) 
because the project involves the construction of an accessory fence on a developed 
residential property, within a developed residential neighborhood.  

 
RECOMMENDATION 
 
Staff recommends that the Zoning Administrator: 
 

1. Determine the project is Categorically Exempt from the requirements of the CEQA 
pursuant to CEQA Guidelines Section 15301 (Class 1: Existing Facilities); and  
 

2. Adopt Resolution ZA 22-007 approving Minor Exception Permit (MEP) 21-341, 
Garber Fence, subject to attached Conditions of Approval. 

 
Attachments:  

1.  Resolution ZA 22-007 
Exhibit A - Conditions of Approval 

2. Plans 
 
 
 
 



RESOLUTION NO. ZA 22-007 
 

A RESOLUTION OF THE ZONING ADMINISTRATOR OF 
THE CITY OF SAN CLEMENTE, CALIFORNIA, APPROVING 
MINOR EXCEPTION PERMIT (MEP) 21-341, GARBER 
FENCE, TO ALLOW CONSTRUCTION OF A 55-INCH-TALL 
FENCE WITHIN THE FRONT YARD SETBACK AREA OF A 
SINGLE-FAMILY RESIDENCE AT 127 AVENIDA PIZARRO 

 
WHEREAS, on December 22, 2021, an application was submitted by Chuck 

Garber, 127 Avenida Pizarro, San Clemente, CA 92672, for Minor Exception Permit 21-
341, a request to construct a 55-inch-tall fence within the front yard setback area of a 
single-family residence in the Residential Low (RL) Zoning District within the Special 
Residential 2 (SR2) Zoning Overlay. The site is addressed at 127 Avenida Pizarro (APN 
057-092-03). The site’s legal description is N TR 898 BLK LOT 67; and  
 
 WHEREAS, the Planning Division completed an initial environmental assessment 
of the above matter in accordance with the California Environmental Quality Act (CEQA) 
and recommends the Zoning Administrator determine the project is Categorically Exempt 
from CEQA pursuant to State CEQA Guidelines Section 15301 (Class 1: Existing 
Facilities). This is recommended because the project involves the construction of an 
accessory fence on a developed residential property, within a developed residential 
neighborhood; and  
 

WHEREAS, on February 3, 10, and 24, 2022, the City's Development 
Management Team (DMT) reviewed the proposed project and determined it complies 
with the General Plan, Zoning Ordinance, and other applicable City ordinances and 
codes; and 

 
WHEREAS, in accordance with City and State requirements, notice of the public 

hearing was published in the San Clemente Times newspaper on May 5, 2022, posted at 
the project site, and mailed to all property owners within 300 feet of the subject parcel; 
and 
 
 WHEREAS, on May 19, 2022, the Zoning Administrator of the City of San 
Clemente held a duly noticed public hearing on the subject application, considered written 
and oral comments, and facts and evidence presented by the applicant, City staff, and 
other interested parties. 
 

NOW, THEREFORE, The Zoning Administrator of the City of San Clemente does 
hereby resolve as follows: 

 
Section 1. Incorporation of Recitals. 
 
The Zoning Administrator hereby finds that all of the facts in the Recitals are true 

and correct and are incorporated and adopted as findings of the Zoning Administrator as 

ATTACHMENT 1 
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fully set forth in this resolution. 
 
Section 2. CEQA Findings.  
 
Based upon its review of the entire record, including the Staff Report, any public 

comments or testimony presented to the Zoning Administrator, and the facts outlined 
below, the Zoning Administrator hereby finds and determines that the proposed project is 
Categorically Exempt from CEQA pursuant to State CEQA Guidelines Section 15301 
(Class 1: Existing Facilities). 
 
The Class 1 exemption specifically exempts from further CEQA review the operation, 
repair, maintenance, and minor repair of existing public or private structures, involving 
negligible or no expansion of use beyond that existing at the time of the lead agency’s 
determination.  This exemption covers, but is not limited to, interior or exterior alterations, 
additions to existing structures that will not result in an increase of more than 50 percent 
of the floor area of the structure before the addition, or 2,500 square feet, whichever is 
less. Here, the proposed project involves the construction of an accessory fence on a 
developed residential property, within a developed residential neighborhood, and will not 
increase the floor area of the structure by more than 50 percent of the existing floor area, 
or more than 2,500 square feet.  The project does not increase or otherwise change the 
existing use of the site. Thus, the project qualifies for the Class 1 exemption.  
 
Furthermore, none of the exceptions to the use of the Class 1 categorical exemption 
identified in State CEQA Guidelines section 15300.2 apply.  The project will not result in 
a cumulative impact from successive projects of the same type in the same place, over 
time. There are no unusual circumstances surrounding the project that result in a 
reasonably possibility of a significant effect on the environment. The project will not 
damage scenic resources, including trees, historic buildings, rock outcroppings, or similar 
resources. The project does not include any hazardous waste sites, and the project will 
not cause a substantial adverse change in the significance of a historical resource. Thus, 
the Class 1 exemption applies, and no further environmental review is required. 
 

Section 3.  Minor Exception Permit Findings 
 
With respect to Minor Exception Permit (MEP) 21-341, the Zoning Administrator 

finds as follows: 
 
A. The requested minor exception will not interfere with the purpose of the zone 

or the standards of the zone in which the property is located, in that: 
 
1. The project maintains the residential use of the property as intended by the 

Residential Low Zoning District within the Special Residential 2 (SR2) 
Zoning Overlay 
 

2. The proposed fence is located in the property’s front yard. The Zoning 
Ordinance limits fences and walls to 3 feet 6 inches in height within the 
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front setback area. However, under Zoning Ordinance Section 17.24.090, 
an applicant may request a Minor Exception Permit (MEP) to allow the 
height of a fence to be increased to a maximum of 6 feet.  

 
B. The neighboring properties will not be adversely affected as a result of the 

approval or conditional approval of the Minor Exception Permit, in that; 
 
1. The fence is contained entirely within the project site and does not encroach 

onto neighboring properties or the public right-of-way. 
 

2. The proposed fence is not located adjacent to any driveways, on- or off-site. 
The proposed fence location would not encroach into drivers’ line-of-sight, 
nor would it obstruct views of traffic to/from any driveways. 

 
3. The neighborhood is located on a hill with substantial grade changes. Many 

properties have retaining walls and/or accessory fences or walls over 42-
inches in height within the 20-foot setback areas. Therefore, the proposed 
55-inch-tall fence is compatible with the neighborhood character.  

 
C. The approval or conditional approval of the Minor Exception Permit will not be 

detrimental to the health, safety or welfare of the general public, in that; 
 
1. The fence within the public-right-of way has received an encroachment 

approval from the Engineering Division and does not encroach onto 
neighboring properties. 

 
2. The proposed fence location would not encroach into drivers’ line-of-sight, 

nor would it obstruct views of traffic to/from any driveways. 
 

D. The height of the fence, wall or hedge will not be unsightly or incompatible with 
the character of or uses in the neighborhood, in that; 

 
1. Many properties have retaining walls and/or accessory fences or walls over 

42-inches in height within the 20-foot setback areas. Therefore, the 
proposed 55-inch-tall fence is compatible with the neighborhood character.  

 
2. The proposed fence is constructed of wooden slats painted with a dark 

gray color to be consistent with the color scheme of the existing residence 
and neighboring properties.  

 
E. The height of the fence, wall, or hedge will not have negative visual impacts 

upon the street scene or obstruct views of traffic to and from driveways, in that; 
 

1. The proposed fence location would not encroach into drivers’ line-of-sight, 
nor would it obstruct views of traffic to/from any driveways. 
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2. The existing landscaping in front of the fence includes low-growing shrubs, 
and palm trees are placed several feet apart to eliminate the potential for 
dense, overgrown tree canopies that may impact the visual quality of the 
neighborhood.  

 
3. The proposed fence is comprised of wooden slats and is constructed to be 

tapered to match the downward slope of the street. The wooden slats are 
set apart by approximately one half-inch gaps, preserving the visibility of 
the residence and maintaining an open street scene. 
 

Section 4.  Zoning Administrator Approval  
 
Based on the foregoing recitals and findings, and the written and oral comments, 

facts, and evidence presented, the City of San Clemente Zoning Administrator approves 
Minor Exception Permit (MEP) 21-341, Garber Fence, subject to the Conditions of 
Approval set forth in Exhibit A.  

 
PASSED AND ADOPTED at a regular meeting of the City of San Clemente Zoning 

Administrator on May 19, 2022. 
 

______________________________________ 
Cecilia Gallardo-Daly, Zoning Administrator 
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CONDITIONS OF APPROVAL 
MINOR EXCEPTION PERMIT MEP 21-341 

GARBER FENCE  
 

1.0 GENERAL CONDITIONS OF APPROVAL 
 

  

1.1 
 

Within 30 days of receipt of the signed conditions of approval, the 
applicant shall submit to the City Planner a signed 
acknowledgement concurring with all conditions of approval on a 
form to be provided by the City, unless an extension is granted by 
the City Planner.   
 

 Planning 

1.2 
 

The applicant shall defend, indemnify, and hold harmless the City 
of San Clemente and its officers, employees, and agents from and 
against any claim, action, proceeding, fines, damages, expenses, 
and attorneys’ fees, against the City, its officers, employees, or 
agents to attack, set aside, void, or annul any approval or condition 
of approval of the City concerning this project, including but not 
limited to any approval or condition of approval of the City Council, 
Planning Commission, or City Planner. Applicant shall pay all 
costs, The City shall promptly notify the applicant of any claim, 
action, or proceeding concerning the project and the City shall 
cooperate fully in the defense of the matter. The City reserves the 
right, at its own option, to choose its own attorney to represent the 
City, its officers, employees, and agents in the defense of the 
matter. If the applicant fails to so defend the matter, the City shall 
have the right, at its own option, to do so and, if it does, the 
applicant shall promptly pay the City's full cost of the defense.  
 

 Planning 

1.3 
 

Use and development of this property shall be in substantial 
conformance with the approved plans, material boards and other 
applicable information submitted with this application, and with 
these conditions of approval. Any modifications to the project shall 
be reviewed by the City Planner in accordance with Zoning 
Ordinance Section 17.12.180. 
 

 Planning 

1.4 The applicant shall comply with all applicable current and future 
provisions of the San Clemente Municipal Code, adopted 
ordinances, and state laws. 
 

 All 
 

1.5 Use of the subject property shall conform to all occupancy 
requirements, including posting of signs related to the maximum 
occupancy limitations. 
 

 Code Comp 

1.6 
 
 
 

MEP 21-043 shall be deemed to have expired if within three years 
of approval the project is not commenced, or the project permitted 
by the approved application has lapsed, as defined by Zoning 
Ordinance Section 17.12.150. 

 Planning 
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4.0 PRIOR TO ISSUANCE OF BUILDING PERMITS   

4.13 In the event the project valuation is $50,000 or more per Municipal 
Code 12.08, the applicant shall be responsible for the construction 
of all required frontage improvements as approved by the City 
Engineer including but not limited to the following:  

A. Sidewalk, including construction of compliant sidewalk 
along the property frontage and around obstructions such 
as the drive approach, utilities, and trees to meet current 
City standards (2% cross fall) when adequate right-of-way 
exists, unless a waiver is applied for and approved by the 
City Manager.  Since the street right-of-way varies along this 
frontage between 3-7 feet behind the curb face, a sidewalk 
easement is anticipated to be required unless a waiver is 
approved.  

B. Contractor shall replace any damaged street improvements 
resulting from construction activities to the satisfaction of 
the City Inspector. 

C. Improvements such as garden walls, etc. within the street 
right of way require the approval of an Administrative 
Encroachment Permit to be approved by the City Engineer 
prior to the issuance of building permits.   

 (SCMC Chapter 15.36 and Sections 12.08.010, and 12.24.050) 
 

 Public 
Works 

** 

4.14 Landscaping within 10 feet of the curb face shall be maintained 
and trimmed by the property owner so as to not interfere with 
vehicular and pedestrian line of sight. (SCMC Chapter 15.36 and 
Sections 12.08.010, and 12.24.050) 
 

 Public  
Works 

** 

7.0 OPERATIONAL CONDITIONS OF APPROVAL   

7.20 Landscaping along the fence shall be maintained in a healthy, 
growing condition. Landscaping shall be trimmed and maintained 
to prevent overgrown vegetation. 

 Planning 

** 

 








